

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

SECTION XVI-A
LISTED ON : 26-09-2016
COURT NO.: 8
ITEM NO. : 18

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) Nos. 1456-1461 OF 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1-6 OF 2016

(Application for Stay)

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

...Petitioners

Versus

VINAY IRON FOUNDRY AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petitions above mentioned have been filed by Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate praying for transfer of (1) Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 13870 of 2016 titled as "Vinay Iron Foundry Vs. Union of India and Ors." (2) Civil Mis. Writ Petition No. 13873 of 2016 titled as "Benara Bearings and Pistons Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors." (3) Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 14039 of 2016 titled as "M/s. Leiner Shoes Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors." (4) Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 14653 of 2016 titled as "M/s. Merino Industries Ltd. Vs. Union of India and Ors." (5) Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 15590 of 2016 titled as "M/s. Eco Cement Ltd and Ors. Vs. Union of India and Ors." and (6) Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 16172 of 2016 titled as "M/s. Mahavir Jute Mills Ltd. and Anr. Vs. Union of India and Ors." pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad to this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos. 884-885 of 2016 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01-07-2016 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue notice and the same is pending. Copy of the said Order dated 01-07-2016 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. G.S. Makker, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR